
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP 
Rayna E. Kessler. Esq. 
NJ ID No. 031782010 
399 Park Avenue, Suite 3600 
New York, New York 10022-4611 
Telephone: (212) 980-7431 
Facsimile:  (212) 980-7499 
Email: RKessler@RobinsKaplan.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, Donna M. Busichio 
 
 
DONNA M. BUSICHIO, 
 

Plaintiff, 

v. 
 
SANOFI S.A.; 
AVENTIS PHARMA S.A.; 
SANOFI U.S. SERVICES INC., 
formerly known as SANOFI-AVENTIS 
U.S. INC.; 
SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC, separately 
and doing business as 
WINTHROP U.S.; 
SANDOZ, INC.; 
HOSPIRA, INC.; 
HOSPIRA WORLDWIDE, LLC formerly : 
known as HOSPIRA WORLDWIDE, INC.;  
ACCORD HEALTHCARE, INC.; 
MCKESSON CORPORATION doing 
business as MCKESSON PACKAGING; 
SUN PHARMA GLOBAL FZE; 
SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES, 
INC. formerly known as CARACO 
PHARMACEUTICAL LABORATORIES, 
LTD.; 
ACTAVIS LLC formerly known as 
ACTAVIS INC.; 
ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC.; 
PFIZER, INC.; 
SAGENT PHARMACEUTICALS INC.; 
and 
JOHN DOE DRUG COMPANY : 
DEFENDANTS #1-10, 
                      

Defendants. 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
LAW DIVISION - MIDDLESEX COUNTY 
 
CASE TYPE: MCL NO. 628 
 
MASTER DOCKET NO.  
MID-L-4998-18-CM 
 

 
DOCKET NO. MID-L-000236-19 

 
 

CIVIL ACTION 
IN RE TAXOTERE LITIGATION 

 
 
 

 
 
 

STIPULATION TO PARTIAL DISMISSAL 
WITH PREJUDICE 
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Pursuant to New Jersey Court Rule 4:37-1, all parties to this action, by and through 

undersigned counsel, hereby agree to the partial dismissal with prejudice of Defendants SANDOZ, 

INC.; HOSPIRA, INC.; HOSPIRA WORLDWIDE, LLC formerly known as HOSPIRA 

WORLDWIDE, INC.; ACCORD HEALTHCARE, INC.; SUN PHARMA GLOBAL FZE; 

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES, INC. formerly known as CARACO 

PHARMACEUTICAL LABORATORIES, LTD.; ACTAVIS LLC formerly known as 

ACTAVIS INC.; ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC.; PFIZER, INC; SAGENT 

PHARMACEUTICALS INC.; and JOHN DOE DRUG COMPANY DEFENDANTS #1-10.  

This Stipulation to Partial Dismissal with Prejudice only pertains to this case originally 

filed on January 8, 2019 in the Taxotere MCL Middlesex County with assigned docket number 

MID-L-000236-19.  

Accordingly, it is hereby stipulated and agreed by and between the undersigned counsel 

that this matter is hereby partially dismissed with prejudice as to the Defendants listed above, and 

without costs against any party. 

 
Dated:   June 30, 2020 Respectfully submitted,  

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP 
 

 
    By:   /s/Rayna E. Kessler     

       Rayna E. Kessler, Esq.  
NJ ID No. 031782010 

       399 Park Avenue, Ste. 3600 
       New York, New York 10022 
       Telephone: (212) 980-7400 
       Facsimile:  (212) 980-7499 
       Email:  RKessler@RobinsKaplan.com 
 

Attorneys for the Plaintiff, Donna M. 

Busichio 
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Dated:    4/3/2020                            By: /s/Aaron Van Nostrand    

Aaron Van Nostrand, Esq. 
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP 
500 Campus Drive,  
Suite 400 
Florham Park, NJ 07932 
vannostranda@gtlaw.com 

 

Lori G. Cohen, Esq. 
R. Clifton Merrell, Esq. 
Evan C. Holden, Esq.   
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP 
Terminus 200 
3333 Piedmont Rd., NE 
Suite 2500 
Atlanta, GA 30305 
cohenl@gtlaw.com 
merrellc@gtlaw.com 
holdene@gtlaw.com 

 
Brian Rubenstein, Esq. 
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP 
2701 Two Commerce Sq. 
2001 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
rubensteinb@gtlaw.com 
 
Defense Liaison Counsel for 505(b)(2) 

Defendants and Counsel for Sandoz Inc. 

 

 

Dated:    4/3/2020                           By: /s/Anita Hotchkiss     
Anita Hotchkiss, Esq. 
Jennifer Fletcher, Esq. 
GOLDBERG SEGALLA LLP 
301 Carnegie Center Drive, Suite 200 
Princeton, NJ 08540 
ahotchkiss@goldbergsegalla.com 
jfletcher@goldbergsegalla.com 
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Michael J. Suffern, Esq. 
ULMER & BERNE LLP 
600 Vine Street,  
Suite 2800 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
msuffern@ulmer.com 
 
Counsel for Defendants Actavis LLC f/k/a 

Actavis Inc. and Sagent Pharmaceuticals 

Inc. 

 
 
Dated:    4/3/2020                           By: /s/Francis X. Manning    

Francis X. Manning, Esq. 
STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & 
YOUNG, LLP 
457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 100 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 
fmanning@stradley.com 
 
Mark Cheffo, Esq. 
Mara Cusker Gonzalez, Esq. 
DECHERT LLP 
Three Bryant Park, 
1095 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10035 
mark.cheffo@dechert.com 
maracusker.gonzalez@dechert.com 
 

Counsel for Defendant Hospira, Inc.; 

Hospira Worldwide, LLC formally d/b/a 

Hospira Worldwide, Inc.; and Pfizer Inc. 

 

 
Dated:    4/6/2020                           By: /s/Brenda A. Sweet     

Julie A. Callsen, Esq.  
Brenda A. Sweet, Esq. 
TUCKER ELLIS LLP 
950 Main Avenue,  
Suite 1100 
Cleveland, OH 44113 
julie.callsen@tuckerellis.com 
brenda.sweet@tuckerellis.com 
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Kelly S. Crawford, Esq. 
Maha M. Kabbash, Esq. 
RIKER DANZIG SCHERER HYLAND 
& PERRETTI  LLP 
Headquarters Plaza 
One Speedwell Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962 
kcrawford@riker.com 
mkabbash@riker.com 
 
Counsel for Defendant Accord Healthcare, 

Inc. 

 

 
Dated:    4/3/2020                           By: /s/Kathleen E. Kelly     

Geoffrey M. Coan, Esq.  
Kathleen E. Kelly, Esq. 
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP 
53 State Street, 
27th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
gcoan@hinshawlaw.com  
kekelly@hinshawlaw.com 
 
 
Suzanne M. Walsh, Esq. 
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP 
800 Third Avenue, 
13th Floor 
New York, NY 10022 
swalsh@hinshawlaw.com 
 
Geoffrey M. Coan, Esq.  
Kathleen E. Kelly, Esq. 
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP 
53 State Street, 
27th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
gcoan@hinshawlaw.com  
kekelly@hinshawlaw.com 

 
Counsel for Defendant Sun Pharmaceutical 

Industries, Inc. f/k/a Caraco Pharmaceutical 

Laboratories, Ltd. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Rayna E. Kessler, Esq., hereby certify that on June 30, 2020 the foregoing Plaintiff’s 

Stipulation to Partial Dismissal with Prejudice was filed with the Clerk of Middlesex County via 

New Jersey eCourts electronic filing system, and will be served upon all counsel via electronic 

mail as per the Official Counsel List.

 

 

 

Dated:   June 30, 2020             By: /s/Rayna E. Kessler     
     Rayna E. Kessler, Esq.  

NJ ID No. 031782010 
      ROBINS KAPLAN LLP 
      399 Park Avenue, Ste. 3600 
      New York, New York 10022 
      Telephone: (212) 980-7400 
      Facsimile:  (212) 980-7499 
      Email:  RKessler@RobinsKaplan.com 
 

Attorneys for the Plaintiff, Donna M. Busichio 

 

 

 

 

SO ORDERED      DATE:     
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darlene.filannino
eSignature

darlene.filannino
Hon. James F. Hyland J.S.C.


